be in line with or more favorable than the market.  

13 

Capital 

Composition of capital 

The composition of the capital is set out in more detail in the Articles of Association, attached as Annex A to this Prospectus. 

The Company’s authorised share capital amounts to forty-two million seven hundred three thousand Euros (EUR 
42,703,000.00) and is divided into: 

a. sixty (60) priority shares, each having a nominal value of fifty Euros (EUR 50.00); 
b. three hundred million (300,000,000) ordinary shares in Class C, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 

0.14); 
c. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class D, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
d. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class I, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
e. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class T, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
f. four million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand five hundred (4,999,500) ordinary shares in Class X, each having a 

nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
g. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class Y, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); and 
h. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class Z, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14).

[...]

Within the framework prescribed in paragraph 1 of this article, the Company is authorised to perform all that which 

is related to or deemed conducive to the aforementioned object in the broadest sense. 

Capital. 
Article 4. 
4.1 The Company’s authorised share capital amounts to forty-two million seven hundred three thousand Euros 

(EUR 42,703,000.00) and is divided into: 
a. sixty (60) priority shares, each having a nominal value of fifty Euros (EUR 50.00); 
b. three hundred million (300,000,000) ordinary shares in Class C, each having a nominal value of fourteen 

cents (EUR 0.14); 
c. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class D, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
d. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class I, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
e. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class T, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
f. four million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand five hundred (4,999,500) ordinary shares in Class X, each 

having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 
g. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class Y, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14); 

and 
h. one hundred (100) ordinary shares in Class Z, each having a nominal value of fourteen cents (EUR 0.14).